

No. 22-720

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAKOTA FINANCE LLC, d/b/a Arabella Farm;
KEN SMITH; SHARON SMITH;
WILLARD R. LAMNECK, JR.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATURALAND TRUST; SOUTH CAROLINA
TROUT UNLIMITED; UPSTATE FOREVER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

FRANK D. GARRISON
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org

ELIZABETH B. PARTLOW
Law Offices of Elizabeth B.
Partlow, LLC
1800 Platt Springs Rd.
West Columbia, SC 29169
Telephone: (803) 814-0868
beth@partlowlaw.com

ADAM B. LAMBERT
Acker Lambert Hinton, P.A.
859 Pendleton St.
P.O. Box 9
Pickens, SC 29671
Telephone: (864) 878-1184
adam@alhfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Fourth Circuit’s decision deepens conflicts among the Courts of Appeals over the proper test for determining when the diligent prosecution bar applies 3

 1. Conflict #1: Should the elements of the diligent prosecution bar be analyzed separately or lumped together?..... 4

 2. Conflict #2: When is a State’s law sufficiently “comparable” to trigger the diligent prosecution bar?..... 6

 B. The conflicts contained within the question presented are exceptionally important..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed’n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994)	4, 7–8
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment-Cal. v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 83 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1996)	7, 9
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	12
<i>Friends of Milwaukee’s Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	12
<i>McAbee v. City of Fort Payne</i> , 318 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	4, 6–7
<i>N. & S. Rivers Watershed Ass’n v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991).....	7–9
<i>Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. & Energy Workers Int’l Union v. Cont’l Carbon Co.</i> , 428 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005)	4, 7, 9

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	1

Other Authorities

Amicus Curiae Br. of S.C. Dep’t of Health & Env’tl Control, <i>Naturaland Trust v. Dakota Fin.</i> , Dkt. 66-1 (4th Cir. Aug. 10, 2022).....	9
Cawley, Patrick S., Note, <i>The Diminished Need for Citizen Suits to Enforce the Clean Water Act</i> , 25 J. Legis. 181 (1999).....	7
Kurtas, Patrick, Casenote, <i>Lowering the Bar: The Sixth Circuit Embraces the Ninth Circuit’s Narrow Interpretation of Section 1319(g)(6) of the Clean Water Act</i> , 12 Vill. Env’tl. L.J. 235 (2001)	11
Newman, Barry S. & Knight, Jeffrey A., <i>When Are Clean Water Act Citizen Suits Precluded by Government Enforcement Actions?</i> , 30 Env’tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10111 (2000)	9
Snook, Robert D., <i>Environmental Citizen Suits and Judicial Interpretation: First Time Tragedy, Second Time Farce</i> , 20 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 311 (1998)	11
